

Prior to use, carefully read the instructions for use.



GC Gold Label Luting & Lining Cement

RADIOPAQUE SELF CURE GLASS IONOMER LUTING & LINING CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

- Cementation of metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges and posts.
- Cementation of high strength (zirconia based) all-ceramic crowns and bridges.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

- Direct pulp capping.
- Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to glass ionomer cement.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Powder / Liquid (g/g)	1,8/1,0
Mixing Time (sec.)	20"
Working Time (23°C / 73°F) (min., sec.)	2'00"
Net Setting Time (37°C / 99°F) (min., sec.)	2'30"
Finishing Time (37°C / 99°F, after seating the restoration) (min., sec.)	4'30"

ISO 9917-1 Glass polyalkenoate cement, Luting

- TOOTH PREPARATION
 - Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.
 - Clean the prepared tooth with pumice and water.
 - Rinse thoroughly with water. Remove excess moisture by blotting with a cotton pellet or gently blowing with oil-free air. DO NOT DESICCATE. Prepared surfaces should appear moist (glistening).
- RESTORATION PREPARATION
Pre-treat the restoration and handle according to manufacturer's instructions.
- DISPENSING OF POWDER AND LIQUID
 - The standard powder to liquid ratio is 1.8 g/1.0 g (1 level large scoop of powder to 2 drops of liquid, or 1 level small scoop of powder to 1 drop of liquid).
 - For accurate dispensing of powder, lightly tap the bottle against the hand. Do not shake or invert.
 - Hold the liquid bottle vertically and squeeze gently.
 - Close bottles immediately after use.
- MIXING
Dispense powder and liquid onto the mixing pad. Using the plastic spatula, add all the powder to the liquid. Mix rapidly for 20 seconds. Note:
When mixing smaller amounts, mix rapidly for 15-20 seconds. When mixing larger amounts, divide the powder into two equal portions. Mix the first portion with all of liquid for 5 seconds. Incorporate the remaining portion and mix thoroughly for 15 seconds (total 20 seconds).
- CEMENTATION
 - Coat the internal surface of the restoration with sufficient cement. Seat immediately. At 23°C (73°F) working time is 2 minutes from the start of mixing. Higher temperatures shorten the working time.
 - Maintain moderate pressure on the seated restoration.
 - Start removing excess cement when the excess cement feels rubbery.
 - Finishing can be started 4 minutes 30 seconds after seating the restoration.

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

SHADE

Light yellow

PACKAGES

- 1-1 package: 35 g powder, 25 g (20 mL) liquid, double-ended powder scoop, mixing pads (No. 20)
- Bottle of 35 g powder with double-ended powder scoop
- Bottle of 25 g (20 mL) liquid
- Mini pack: 15 g powder, 10 g (8 mL) liquid, double-ended powder scoop

CAUTION

- In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or COCOA BUTTER can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin or oral tissue.
- In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention.
- DO NOT mix powder or liquid with components of other glass ionomer cements.
- This product is not indicated for filling or core build-up.
- In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
- Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at:

<https://www.gc.dental/america>
<https://www.gc.dental/sea>

They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged. DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional / national guidelines.

Last revised: 06/2026

GC

MANUFACTURED by
GC CORPORATION
76-1 Hasunuma-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan

DISTRIBUTED by
GC AMERICA INC.
3737 West 127th Street, Alsip, IL 60803 U.S.A.
TEL: +1708-597-0900
www.gc.dental/america

GC SOUTH AMERICA COMÉRCIO DE
PRODUTOS DENTAIS LTDA
Rua: Maria Cumpati, 441 - Sala 5020 D
Santana, São Paulo, SP 05451L
CEP: 02452-001 CNPJ: 08.279.999/0001-61
TEL: +55-11-2925-0965 RESP. TEC: Enick de Lima CRO/SP 100.866

GC ASIA DENTAL PTE. LTD.
5 Tampines Central 1, #06-01 Tampines Plaza 2, Singapore 529541
TEL: +65 6546 7588

PRINTED IN JAPAN

Antes de usar, lea detalladamente las instrucciones de uso.



GC Gold Label Luting & Lining Cement

CEMENTO DEFINITIVO Y PARA BASE DE IONOMERO DE VIDRIO RADIOPACO AUTOCURABLE

Para uso exclusivo de un profesional de la odontología en las indicaciones de uso.

INDICACIONES PARA USO

- Cementación de todo tipo de metal: inlays de resina, onlays, coronas y puentes.
- Cementación de alto grado de resistencia (basadas en zirconia) todas clase de coronas de cerámica y puentes.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

- Recubrimiento pulpar directo.
- Evite el uso de este producto en pacientes con conocida alergia a cementos de ionómero de vidrio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Proporción Polvo / Líquido (g/g)	1,8/1,0
Tiempo de mezcla (seg.)	20"
Tiempo de trabajo (23°C / 73°F) (min., seg.)	2'00"
Tiempo de fraguado neto (37°C / 99°F) (min., seg.)	2'30"
Tiempo de acabado final (37°C / 99°F, después de haber colocado la restauración)(min., seg.)	4'30"

ISO 9917-1 Cemento de polialiquenoato de vidrio, Cementado

- PREPARACIÓN DEL DIENTE
 - Preparar el diente a la manera usual. Para recubrimiento pulpar, usar hidróxido de calcio.
 - Limpiar el diente preparado con piedra pómez y agua.
 - Lavar bien con agua. Secar con una bolita de algodón o con aire de una jeringa triple. NO DESECAR. La superficie debe tener un aspecto húmedo (brillante).
- PREPARACIÓN DE LA RESTAURACIÓN
Asegúrese de que la restauración se prepara y trata de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
- DISPENSADO DE POLVO Y LIQUIDO
 - La proporción estandar de polvo y líquido es de 1,8 g/1,0 g (1 cucharada nivelada grande de polvo por 2 gotas de líquido, o 1 cucharada nivelada pequeña de polvo por 1 gota de líquido).
 - Para una administración más precisa de polvo, golpee ligeramente el frasco contra su mano. Pero no lo agite ni lo invierta.
 - Mantenga vertical el frasco del líquido y presionelo ligeramente.
 - Cierre ambos frascos inmediatamente después de su utilización.
- MEZCLA
Dispense el polvo y líquido sobre el block de mezcla, añada todo el polvo al líquido con una espátula de plástico. Mezclar rápidamente durante 20 segundos. Nota:
Cuando mezcle cantidades más pequeñas, mezcle rápidamente durante 15-20 segundos. Cuando se mezclan cantidades grandes, divida el polvo en 2 partes iguales. Mezcle la primera parte con todo el líquido durante 5 segundos. Incorpore la parte restante y mezcle todo bien otros 15 segundos (total 20 segundos).
- CEMENTADO
 - Cubrir la superficie interna de la restauración con suficiente cemento y colocarla inmediatamente. El tiempo de trabajo es de 2 minutos, contando desde el comienzo de la mezcla a 23°C (73°F). Temperaturas más altas acortarán el tiempo de trabajo.
 - Mantenga presión moderada.
 - Quando el cemento se sienta pegajoso hay que comenzar a remover los excesos del cemento.
 - Después de haber colocado la restauración, a los 4 minutos y 30 segundos se puede comenzar con el acabado.

CONSERVACION

Para una óptimo resultado, conservar en lugar fresco y oscuro (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

COLOR

Amarillo claro

ENVASES

- Estuche 1-1: 35 g de polvo, 25 g (20 mL) de líquido, cuchara de polvo de doble punta, block de mezcla (No. 20)
- Frasco con 35 g de polvo y cuchara de polvo de doble punta
- Frasco con 25 g (20 mL) de líquido
- Paquete Mini: 15 g de polvo, 10 g (8 mL) de líquido, cuchara de polvo de doble punta

ADVERTENCIAS

- En caso de contacto con la piel o el tejido oral, retirar inmediatamente el cemento con un algodón o esponja humedecida en alcohol. Lave con agua. Para evitar el contacto con la piel y el tejido oral, se puede aislar el área de operación con un dique de goma y/o crema de cacao.
- En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar inmediatamente con agua y buscar atención médica.
- NO MEZCLAR polvo o líquido con ningún otro componente de ionómero de vidrio.
- Este producto no está recomendado para obturaciones ni reconstrucción de muñones.
- En raros casos, este producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas personas. En caso se produzcan estas reacciones, hay que interrumpir el uso del producto y consultar a un médico.
- Siempre debe utilizar Equipo de Protección Personal (EPP), tal como guantes, mascarillas faciales y lentes de seguridad.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones pueden ser clasificados como peligrosos de acuerdo a la SGA.

Familiarícese siempre con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles para las Américas en:

<https://www.gc.dental/america>
También se pueden obtenerlo con su proveedor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN

SISTEMA DE UTILIZACIÓN MULTI-USOS: para evitar la contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere la desinfección de nivel medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso inspeccione el dispositivo compruebe si la etiqueta está dañada. Deseche el dispositivo si está dañado. NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el secado y la acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control medio registrado de acuerdo a la guías regionales / nacionales.

Última revisión: 06/2026

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente as instruções de utilização.



GC Gold Label Luting & Lining Cement

IONÓMERO DE VIDRO RADIOPACO AUTOPOLIMERIZÁVEL PARA CIMENTAÇÃO E FORRAMENTO

Para uso exclusivo de um profissional de odontologia nas indicações de uso.

INDICAÇÕES

- Cimentação de inlays, onlays, coroas, pontes e pivôs baseados em metal.
- Cimentação de todas as coroas e pontes de alta resistência (baseadas em zircônia)

CONTRA INDICAÇÃO

- Caapeamento pulpar direto.
- Evite utilizar este produto em doentes com alergias conhecidas ao cimento de ionómero de vidro.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Relação Pó / Líquido (g/g)	1,8/1,0
Tempo de mistura (seg.)	20"
Tiempo de trabajo (23°C / 73°F) (min., seg.)	2'00"
Tempo de presa (37°C / 99°F) (min., seg.)	2'30"
Tempo para acabamento (37°C / 99°F, após inserção da restauração)(min., seg.)	4'30"

ISO 9917-1 Cimento de polialcenoato de vidro, Cimentação

- PREPARO DO DENTE
 - Preparar o dente segundo as técnicas convencionais. Para capeamento pulpar, use hidróxido de cálcio.
 - Limpar o dente preparado com pedra pome e água.
 - Lavar completamente com água. Remova o excesso de umidade usando um chumaço de algodão ou assoprando suavemente com ar sem óleo. NÃO DESECAR. As superfícies preparadas devem ter aparência úmida(cintilante).
- PREPARO DA RESTAURAÇÃO
Certifique-se de que a restauração foi pré-tratada e manuseada de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
- PROPORÇÃO PÓ / LÍQUIDO
 - A relação de pó / líquido é 1,8/1,0 g. (1 colher grande de pó para 2 gotas do líquido, ou 1 medida pequena da colher do pó para 1 gota do líquido).
 - Para colocar uma medida exata de pó, o frasco deve ser agitado levemente e não inverter.
 - Manter verticalmente o frasco de líquido e apertar suavemente.
 - Fechar o frasco imediatamente após o uso.
- MISTURA
Dispensar pó e líquido sobre o bloco de mistura. Utilizando uma espátula plástica agregar todo o pó ao líquido. Misturar rapidamente durante 20 segundos. Nota:
Ao misturar quantidades menores, misture rapidamente por 15 a 20 segundos. Ao misturar quantidades grandes, divida o pó em duas partes idênticas. Misture a primeira porção com o líquido inteiro durante 5 segundos. Incorporar a parte remanescente e misturar completamente durante 15 segundos (total 20 segundos).
- CIMENTAÇÃO
 - Revista a superfície interna da restauração com cimento suficiente e assente imediatamente. O tempo de trabalho é 2 minutos após iniciar a mistura a 23°C (73°F). O tempo de trabalho encurta, com temperaturas maiores.
 - Manter pressão moderada.
 - Comece a remover o excesso de cimento quando este ficar com sensação de borracha.
 - O acabamento pode ser iniciado 4 minutos e 30 segundos após assentar a restauração.

ARMAZENAGEM

Para uma ótima performance, armazenar em um local fresco e escuro (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

COR

Amarelo claro

EMBALAGEM

- 1-1 Frasco: 35 gr de pó, 25 gr (20 mL) de líquido, colher medidora de ponta dupla, bloco de misturar (No. 20)
- 35 gr de pó, colher medidora de ponta dupla
- 25 gr (20 mL) de líquido
- Mini Kit: 15 gr de pó, 10 gr (8 mL) de líquido, colher medidora de ponta dupla

PRECAUÇÃO

- Em caso de contato com o tecido oral ou com a pele, limpar imediatamente com uma esponja ou chumaço de algodão embebido em álcool. Enxaguar com água. Para evitar contato, poderá usar um dique de borracha e/ou manteiga de cacau para isolar o campo de operação da pele ou tecido oral.
- Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com água e procurar orientação médica.
- Não misturar pó e líquido com nenhum outro componente de ionómero de vidro.
- Este produto não é recomendado para obturações e preparo de núcleo.
- Em casos raros pode produzir sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Se produzir essas reações, interromper o uso do produto e procure um médico.
- Sempre use equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI), como luvas, máscaras e óculos de segurança.

Alguns dos produtos mencionados nestas instruções podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com o SGA. Sempre se familiarizar com as fichas de dados de segurança disponíveis para as Américas:

<https://www.gc.dental/america>
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFECCÃO:

SISTEMA MULTI-USO: Para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfecção de nível médio. Imediatamente após a utilização inspecionar o dispositivo para verificar se a etiqueta está danificada. Descartar o dispositivo se estiver danificada. NÃO MERGULHE. Limpar completamente o dispositivo para evitar secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfetar com produto de controle de mídia registrados de acordo com as diretrizes regional / nacional.

Última revisão: 06/2026

Sebelum menggunakan bahan ini, bacalah aturan pakai dengan seksama.

ID

GC Gold Label Luting & Lining Cement

SEMEN SELF CURE GLASS IONOMER RADIOPAK UNTUK SEMENTASI DAN LINING

Hanya digunakan oleh dokter gigi dengan indikasi yang direkomendasikan.

INDIKASI PENGGUNAAN

- Sementasi inlay, onlay, mahkota, jembatan dan post berbasis metal.
- Sementasi semua mahkota dan jembatan keramik berkekuatan tinggi (berbasis Zirconia).

KONTRA INDIKASI

- Kaping pulpa direk.
- Hindari penggunaan produk ini pada pasien yang diketahui alergi terhadap semen glass ionomer.

TATACARA PENGGUNAAN

Perbandingan powder / liquid (gram/gram)	1,8/1,0
Waktu pengadukan (detik)	20"
Waktu kerja (23°C / 73°F) (menit, detik)	2'00"
Waktu setting (37°C / 99°F) (menit, detik)	2'30"
Waktu penyelesaian (37°C / 99°F, setelah mendudukkan restorasi)(menit, detik)	4'30"

ISO 9917-1 Semen kaca polialkenoat, Luting

- PREPARASI GIGI
 - Preparasi sesuai aturan seperti biasanya. Bila diperlukan "pulp capping", gunakan "calcium hydroxide".
 - Bersihkan gigi yang telah dipreparasi dengan "pumice" dan air.
 - Bilas dengan air secara saksama. Keringkan sisa air dengan kapas atau semprot dengan angin-bebas-minyak dengan lembut. JANGAN KERING SEKALI. Permukaan gigi harus masih tampak lembab (berkilau).
- PERSIAPAN RESTORASI
Pastikan restorasi telah dipersiapkan dan ditangani secara cermat sesuai petunjuk penggunaan dari perusahaan.
- PENCAMPURAN POWDER DAN LIQUID
 - Perbandingan baku Powder / Liquid = 1,8 gr/1,0 gr (1 takaran sendok bubuk besar dengan 2 tetes cairan, atau 1 takaran sendok bubuk kecil dengan 1 tetes cairan).
 - Agar takaran powder akurat, ketuk-ketukkan botol pada telapak tangan dengan lembut, jangan dikocok atau dibalikkan.
 - Pegang botol liquid vertikal dan pijit dengan lembut.
 - Tutuplah botol segera setelah dipergunakan.
- PENGADUKAN
Siapkan powder dan liquid diatas "pad". Gunakan spatula plastik. Bawa semua Powder ke Liquid dan aduk secara cepat 20 detik. Catatan:
Ketika mengaduk dalam jumlah sedikit, aduk mereta selama 15-20 detik. Bila diperlukan campuran dalam jumlah besar, lebih dahulu bagi powder menjadi 2 bagian sama besar. Campurkan bagian pertama ke semua liquid selama 5 detik, dilanjutkan mencampur sisanya selama 15 detik (total waktu 20 detik).
- SEMENTASI
 - Lapisi bagian permukaan dalam dari mahkota / jembatan / inlay / onlay dengan semen cukup banyaknya dan segera pasang pada gigi. Waktu kerja sejak pengadukan pada suhu 23°C (73°F) adalah 2 menit.
 - Gunakan tekanan secukupnya (moderat).
 - Hilangkan kelebihan semen bila kelebihan semen telah mencapai fase seperti karet.
 - Finishing dapat dilakukan setelah 4 menit 30 detik sejak mahkota / jembatan / inlay / onlay dipasang.

PENYIMPANAN

Disarankan untuk memperoleh hasil yang terbaik, simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan gelap (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

WARNA (SHADE)

Kuning muda (light yellow)

KEMASAN

- 1-1 package: 35 gr powder, 25 gr (20 mL) liquid, sendok takar dengan dua ukuran bubuk, mixing pad (No. 20)
- Botol berisi 35 gr powder dengan sendok takar dengan dua ukuran bubuk
- Botol berisi 25 gr (20 mL) liquid
- Kemasan kecil: bubuk 15 gr, cairan 10 gr (8 mL), sendok takar dengan dua ukuran bubuk

PERINGATAN

- Apabila terjadi kontak bahan dengan jaringan mukosa mulut, segera hilangkan dengan menggunakan sponge atau kapas yang telah dibasahi alcohol. Bilas dengan air.
Untuk menghindari kontak semacam ini gunakan "rubber dam" dan/atau olesi jaringan mukosa mulut sekitar daerah kerja dengan cocoa butter.
- Bila terjadi kontak dengan mata, segera bilas mata dengan air, dan cari pertolongan medis.
- JANGAN mencampur powder dan liquid dengan komponen glass ionomer lain.
- Produk ini tidak diindikasikan untuk tumpatan atau membangun "core".
- Meskipun jarang terjadi, namun bahan ini dapat menimbulkan sensitivitas pada beberapa orang.
Jika terjadi reaksi alergi, segera hentikan penggunaan bahan ini dan konsultasikan pada dokter umum.
- Peralatan perlindungan personal (PPP) seperti sarung tangan, masker wajah dan kacamata keselamatan harus selalu digunakan.

Beberapa produk yang ada di dalam IFU mungkin dikelompokkan ke dalam bahan berbahaya menurut GHS. Selalu membiasakan dengan membaca lembaran data keamanan yang tersedia di : <https://www.gc.dental/sea>
Dapat juga diperoleh dari penyalur anda.

PEMBERSIHAN DAN DISINFEKSI:
SISTEM PEMAKAIAN BERULANG KALI: untuk menghindari kontaminasi silang antara pasien, bahan ini memerlukan disinfeksi tingkat menengah. Segera setelah digunakan periksalah perangkat dan label untuk kerusakan. Buang perangkat jika rusak. JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat secara menyeluruh untuk mencegah pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. Disinfeksi dengan produk pengendalian infeksi perawatan kesehatan tingkat menengah yang terdaftar sesuai dengan pedoman regional / nasional.

Terakhir direvisi: 06/2026

Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng trước khi dùng

VI

GC Gold Label Luting & Lining Cement

XI MĂNG GLASS IONOMER TỰ TRỘN, CÁN QUANG – DÙNG ĐỂ GÁN & LÓT.

Sản phẩm chỉ được sử dụng bởi bác sĩ nha khoa theo đúng chỉ định sử dụng.

CHỈ ĐỊNH

- Gắn inlay, onlay, mão, cầu và trụ từ kim loại.
- Gắn mão và cầu toàn sứ có độ bền cao (nền zirconia).

CHỐNG CHỈ ĐỊNH

- Che tủy trực tiếp.
- Tránh sử dụng ở bệnh nhân có tiền sử dị ứng với xi măng glass ionomer.

HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG

Tỷ lệ bột/nước (g/g) :	1.8/1.0
Thời gian trộn (phút.giây)	20"
Thời gian làm việc (23°C / 73°F) (phút.giây.)	2'00"
Thời gian đông cứng (37°C / 99°F) (phút.giây)	2'30"
Thời gian hoàn tất (37°C / 99°F, sau khi đặt phục hình)(phút.giây.)	4'30"

Theo tiêu chuẩn ISO 9917-1 xi măng glass polyalkenoate, Chất gắn

- CHUẨN BỊ RĂNG
 - Chuẩn bị răng theo quy trình thông thường. Sử dụng calcium hydroxide để che tủy, nếu cần.
 - Làm sạch bề mặt đã mài bằng bột đánh bóng và nước.
 - Rửa sạch hoàn toàn bằng nước. Loại bỏ nước thừa bằng cách chấm nhẹ với bông hoặc thổi nhẹ bằng khí không có dầu.
KHÔNG LÀM KHÔ QUÁ MỨC.
Bề mặt nên ở trạng thái ẩm bóng
- CHUẨN BỊ PHỤC HÌNH
Xử lý bề mặt phục hình và thao tác theo đúng hướng dẫn của nhà sản xuất.
- LẤY LIỆU BỘT VÀ NƯỚC
 - Tỷ lệ chuẩn giữa bột và nước là 1,8 g/1.0 g (1 muỗng lớn bột gạt ngang với 2 giọt chất lỏng, hoặc 1 muỗng nhỏ bột gạt ngang với 1 giọt chất lỏng).
 - Để lấy bột chính xác, gõ nhẹ lọ bột bằng tay, không lắc và không úp ngược lọ.
 - Khi lấy dung dịch, giữ lọ thẳng đứng và bóp nhẹ.
 - Đậy nắp ngay sau khi dùng.
- TRỘN VẬT LIỆU
Cho bột và dung dịch lên giấy trộn.
Dùng bay nhựa, cho toàn bộ bột vào dung dịch, trộn nhanh trong 20 giây.
Lưu ý:
Khí trộn lượng nhỏ, trộn nhanh 15-20 giây.
Khí trộn lượng lớn, chia bột thành 02 phần bằng nhau. Trộn phần thứ nhất với toàn bộ dung dịch trong 05 giây. Sau đó cho phần còn lại vào và trộn kỹ 15 giây nữa (tổng thời gian trộn là 20 giây)
- GÁN PHỤC HÌNH
 - Phủ một lớp xi măng đầy đủ lên mặt trong phục hình. Đặt phục hình ngay lập tức. Ở nhiệt độ 23°C (73°F) thời gian thao tác là 02 phút kể từ lúc bắt đầu trộn.
Nhiệt độ càng cao, thời gian làm việc càng ngắn.
 - Duy trì lực ép vừa phải lên phục hình sau khi đặt.
 - Bắt đầu loại bỏ xi măng thừa khi vật liệu còn dẻo – đàn hồi.
 - Có thể bắt đầu hoàn thiện/ đánh bóng sau 4 phút 30 giây kể từ lúc đặt phục hình.

BẢO QUẢN

Để đạt hiệu quả tối ưu, bảo quản nơi mát và tối, trong khoảng nhiệt độ (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

MÀU (SHADE)

Vàng nhạt

ĐÓNG GÓI

- Gói 1-1: 35 g bột, 25 g (20 mL) dung dịch, muỗng đong bột hai đầu, giấy trộn (pad) (số 20)
- Chai bột 35 g, kèm muỗng đong bột hai đầu.
- Chai dung dịch 25 g (20 mL)
- Gói nhỏ (mini pack): 15 g bột, 10 g (8 mL) dung dịch, muỗng đong bột hai đầu.

THẬN TRỌNG

- Nếu tiếp xúc với mô miệng hoặc da: lau ngay bằng bông/gạc tẩm cồn. Sau đó rửa lại bằng nước.
Để tránh tiếp xúc, có thể dùng đề cao su hoặc COCAO BUTTER để cách ly vùng thao tác khỏi môi/nhiêm mạc.
- Nếu dính vào mắt: rửa ngay lập tức bằng nhiều nước. Sau đó cần đến cơ sở y tế.
- Không trộn bột hoặc dung dịch với vật liệu glass ionomer khác.
- Sản phẩm này không dùng để trám trực tiếp hoặc tái tạo lõi (core build up)
- Hiếm gặp nhưng sản phẩm có thể gây kích ứng ở một số người.
Nếu có dấu hiệu dị ứng, ngừng sử dụng ngay và đến bác sĩ.
- Luôn luôn mang các trang thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân (PPE) như găng tay, khẩu trang và kính an toàn.

Theo GHS, một số sản phẩm được tham khảo trong IFU này có thể được phân loại là nguy hại.
Vui lòng tham khảo Bảng dữ liệu an toàn hóa chất (SDS) tại: <https://www.gc.dental/sea>
Hoặc yêu cầu nhà cung cấp của bạn.

VE SẠCH VÀ KHỬ KHUẨN:

HỆ THỐNG DỤNG CỤ DÙNG NHIỀU LẦN:

Để tránh lây nhiễm chéo giữa các bệnh nhân, thiết bị này cần được khử khuẩn ở mức độ trung bình.
Ngay sau khi sử dụng, cần kiểm tra thiết bị và nhãn sản phẩm xem có hư hỏng hay xuống cấp không. Nếu thiết bị bị hỏng, loại bỏ, không tiếp tục sử dụng.
KHÔNG NGÂM TOÀN BỘ THIẾT BỊ TRONG DUNG DỊCH.
Cần làm sạch kỹ để tránh khô dính và tích tụ chất bẩn.
Khử khuẩn bằng sản phẩm kiểm soát nhiễm khuẩn cấp y tế ở mức độ trung bình, đã được đăng ký, theo đúng hướng dẫn của cơ quan quản lý trong nước/ địa phương.

Ngày cập nhật cuối cùng: 06/2026